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Institutional Review Board (IRB) Fee Schedule

Industry Investigators Investigators Students

Sponsor / with funding (without grant (without grant

Contract or contract or contract
IRB Review Type Research funding) funding)

Organization

Initial — Full Board $2,500 $2,500 $0 $0
Initial — Expedited $1,500 $1,500 $0 $0
Annual Review — Full Board $750 $750 $0 $0
Annual Review — Expedited $500 $500 $0 $0
Modification — Full Board $1,000 $1,000 $0 $0
Modification — Expedited $500 $500 $0 $0
Study Closure $200 $200 $0 $0

The determination of full board or expedited review is made by the Institutional
Review Board.

Investigators — If you are applying for grant or contract funding, you should include IRB review
costs in your application budgets using the rates listed above for Investigators with funding. The
estimated cost should be commensurate to the proposed study (e.g. 3 year study = 1 initial review,
2 renewals, 2 potential modifications and a study closure). IRB fees are applicable for the length of
the study.

IRB fees are non-refundable. Failure to pay invoiced IRB fees may result in delayed close-out of
your study. Please contact the Office of the IRB with questions or for additional information.

Fee Waiver — Waiver of IRB fees will be considered for extenuating circumstances. The principal
investigator must submit a formal written request for a fee waiver to the IRB Office. The request
must include the study title and justification for the fee waiver, and should accompany the initial
submission.

IRB Consulting — IRB consulting and/or advisory services may be available for an additional fee.
Contact Lori Lupinacci in the IRB Office for more information.

Work Phone: 215.710.6449
Cell Phone : 215.378.8751

Lori Lupinacci Email: LLupinacci@stmaryhealthcare.org Version 09/15/2020
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